ITEM NO.31+57

COURT NO.3

SECTION XI -A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).41387/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-08-2017 in OP No. 244/2017, OP No. 229/2017, OP No. 216/2017, OP No. 193/2017, OP No. 191/2017, OP No. 178/2017, OP No. 170/2017 AND OP No. 161/2017 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

RAJKUMAR G & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.10840/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.10841/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T.)

WITH SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).3734/2018 (WITH APPLN.(S) FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY)

Date: 02-02-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kaleeswaram Raj, Adv.

Mr. Suvidutt M.S., AOR

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR

Mr. Subhash Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Sri Ram, Adv.

Ms. Yanmi Phazang, Adv.

Mr. Raneev Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Vajpayee, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

(As per appearance slip)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).41387/2017

Delay condoned.

Issue notice on Special Leave Petitions as also on prayer for interim relief returnable in four weeks.

www.ecourtsindia.com

In the meanwhile, the parties to maintain *status quo* with regard to the engagement/disengagement of the petitioners.

2

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).3734/2018

Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable in four weeks.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) AR-CUM-PS (KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER